The rankings between project options are robust to sensitivity tests undertaken. Of the sensitivity tests
undertaken, the analysis is most sensitive to higher discount rates, a low annualisation factor and lower values of
time. The other sensitivity tests have a lesser impact on affecting the magnitude of the economic returns for the
project options. For the variation in the proportion of heavy vehicles, the analysis has only tested changes in the
economic analysis model, and the alternative traffic flows and vehicle proportions have not been assessed in the
Paramics model.

Specifically for Option 1, Option 1 + MVRDLK, and Option 1 + RCR, the NPV and BCR values are such that they
would still be chosen over the base case and all other development options.

The results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 6.24 and Table 6.25.

AECOMNorth Nowra to Bomaderry - Link Road Options Study

K:\60103417_NOWRA_DG\8. Issued docs\8.1 Reports\Revision K\140111 Nowra Link Road Options Study.doc
Revision K - 14 January 2011
 74

Table 6.24: Sensitivity Analysis: Net Present Value (in thousands of $2007)

Variable   Option 1
Option 1

(MVRDLK)

Option 1
RCR

 Option 2   Option 3
 Option 3

(MVRDLK)

Original values $11,200 $19,071 $33,574 $10,473 -$12,191 $14,815

Low discount rate (4%) $23,121 $41,791 $63,005 $24,304 -$16,880 $34,676

High discount rate (10%) $5,298 $8,005 $18,551 $3,823 -$9,260 $5,286

Low contingency (10%) $12,274 $21,592 $34,648 $12,229 -$11,089 $17,363

High contingency (50%)  $10,126 $16,551 $32,500 $8,717 -$13,293 $12,267

No real earnings growth $8,420 $13,976 $26,953 $7,248 -$11,948 $10,221

Low value of time

(-20%) $7,178 $11,866 $23,876 $5,881 -$11,976 $8,299

High value of time
(+20%) $15,222 $26,277 $43,272 $15,065 -$12,405 $21,330

Low VOC (-20%) $11,253 $18,653 $34,063 $10,305 -$11,772 $14,498

High VOC (+20%) $11,147 $19,490 $33,086 $10,641 -$12,610 15,131

340 day annualisation $12,532 $21,457 $36,785 $11,994 -$12,262 $16,972

260 day annualisation $7,205 $11,914 $23,941 $5,912 -$11,978 $8,343

Low HGVs (7 percent) $10,715 $18,105 $32,473 $9,876 -$12,085 13,953

High HGVs (20 percent) $12,115 $20,931 $35,626 $11,616 -$12,421 16,470

Source: AECOM calculations. All monetary values rounded to nearest thousand dollars. All cash flows expressed in constant

2007 prices discounted at a real discount rate of seven percent per annum.

AECOMNorth Nowra to Bomaderry - Link Road Options Study

K:\60103417_NOWRA_DG\8. Issued docs\8.1 Reports\Revision K\140111 Nowra Link Road Options Study.doc
Revision K - 14 January 2011
 75

Table 6.25: Sensitivity Analysis: Benefit Cost Ratio ($2007)

Variable   Option 1
Option 1

(MVRDLK)

Option1
RCR  Option 2  Option 3

Option 3

(MVRDLK)

Original values 2.37 2.00 4.09 1.80 -0.45 1.77

Low discount rate (4%) 3.25 2.76 5.67 2.49 -0.62 2.45

High discount rate (10%) 1.79 1.51 3.10 1.35 -0.34 1.34

Low contingency (10%) 2.72 2.31 4.54 2.07 -0.52 2.04

High contingency (50%) 2.09 1.77 3.72 1.58 -0.40 1.56

No real earnings growth 2.03 1.73 3.48 1.55 -0.42 1.53

Low value of time (-20%) 1.87 1.62 3.20 1.45 -0.42 1.43

High value of time (+20%) 2.86 2.38 4.99 2.14 -0.48 2.11

Low VOC (-20%) 2.37 1.98 4.14 1.78 -0.40 1.75

High VOC (+20%) 2.36 2.02 4.05 1.81 -0.50 1.79

340 day annualisation 2.53 2.13 4.39 1.91 -0.46 1.88

260 day annualisation 1.88 1.63 3.21 1.45 -0.43 1.43

Low HGVs (7 percent) 2.31 1.95 3.99 1.75 -0.44 1.73

High HGVs (20 percent) 2.48 2.10 4.28 1.88 -0.48 1.86

Source: AECOM calculations. All monetary values rounded to nearest thousand dollars. All cash flows discounted at a real

discount rate of seven percent per annum.

6.6 Qualitative Assessment

A range of factors has been identified that, at this stage, have not, or are not able to be quantified. The NSW
Guidelines for Economic Appraisals and the RTA Economic Analysis Manual allow scope for the detailing of
attributes that may impact on the economic viability in qualitative terms. The possible impact of the above
mentioned attributes on the economic viability of a road link is described briefly as follows:

[…]

Source: AECOM calculations. All monetary values rounded to nearest thousand dollars. All cash flows expressed in constant

2007 prices and discounted at a real discount rate of seven percent per annum and discounted to a base year of 2007.

Of all the options considered, Option 1, Option 2 and Option 3 (MVRDLK) are economically justifiable and the
economic viability indicators clearly select Option 1 with RCR treatment as the preferred option.  The incremental
analysis undertaken to asses the benefits of MVRDLK suggests that Option 3 (MVRDLK) is only economically
viable as a result of the MVRDLK, that is that Option 3 is not economically viable in isolation.

Sensitivity analysis was also conducted on key parameters used to underpin the model to test the robustness of
the results shown in the Table 8.2 above. The results of this analysis are shown in Table 8.3. The sensitivity tests
confirm the rankings between options are robust and Option 1 (RCR) would still be chosen over the base case
and all other development options.

Table 8.3: Sensitivity Analysis: Benefit Cost Ratio ($2007)

Variable   Option 1
Option 1

(MVRDLK)

Option1
RCR  Option 2  Option 3

Option 3

(MVRDLK)

Original values 2.37 2.00 4.09 1.80 -0.45 1.77

Low discount rate (4%) 3.25 2.76 5.67 2.49 -0.62 2.45

High discount rate (10%) 1.79 1.51 3.10 1.35 -0.34 1.34

Low contingency (10%) 2.72 2.31 4.54 2.07 -0.52 2.04

High contingency (50%) 2.09 1.77 3.72 1.58 -0.40 1.56

AECOMNorth Nowra to Bomaderry - Link Road Options Study

K:\60103417_NOWRA_DG\8. Issued docs\8.1 Reports\Revision K\140111 Nowra Link Road Options Study.doc
Revision K - 14 January 2011
 102

Variable   Option 1
Option 1

(MVRDLK)

Option1
RCR  Option 2  Option 3

Option 3

(MVRDLK)

No real earnings growth 2.03 1.73 3.48 1.55 -0.42 1.53

Low value of time (-20%) 1.87 1.62 3.20 1.45 -0.42 1.43

High value of time (+20%) 2.86 2.38 4.99 2.14 -0.48 2.11

Low VOC (-20%) 2.37 1.98 4.14 1.78 -0.40 1.75

High VOC (+20%) 2.36 2.02 4.05 1.81 -0.50 1.79

260 day annualisation 2.53 2.13 4.39 1.91 -0.46 1.88

340 day annualisation 1.88 1.63 3.21 1.45 -0.43 1.43

Low HGVs (7 percent) 2.31 1.95 3.99 1.75 -0.44 1.73

High HGVs (20 percent) 2.48 2.10 4.28 1.88 -0.48 1.86

Source: AECOM calculations. All monetary values rounded to nearest thousand dollars. All cash flows discounted at a real

discount rate of seven percent per annum.

In straight comparison between link road options, Option 1 would be recommended when considering which
option provides the greatest transport economic benefits in relation to cost.

It is also significant that Option 1 RCR attracts the highest level of traffic to the link road, and more than doubles
the BCR of Option 1.

As indicated above, further analysis of the economic appraisal results reveals that there is potential for the